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Price: $4.07 

Return: 158% 

Valuation:  NPV, 20x EPS, 12.5x 

EBITDA (F2026; 25% disc) 

 

No Major Surprises in FQ420 Data, DPX-Survivac 

Clinical Testing Marches on in Multiple Cancer 

Indications 

 

NS-based immune therapy developer IMV reported FQ420 financial data for the Dec-

end quarter that was in line with our expectations both in terms of EBITDA and 

operating cash loss as applied to ongoing clinical oncology and infectious disease 

activities, and on pending milestones for those activities anticipated in F2021.  

Accordingly, we are maintaining our Speculative BUY rating and PT of $10.50 on 

IMV, with our PT corresponding to a one-year return of 158%. 

 

Leading Phase II oncology programs in ovarian cancer and lymphoma continue to 

drive value in our model, and should provide new interim updates in F2021. The firm’s 

flagship technology is still its lipid-based (phosphatidylcholine/cholesterol, mainly) 

water-free injectable antigen formulation platform DepoVax (DPX), for which multiple 

antigens have been formulated and multiple Phase I/II studies have been undertaken 

that solidly validate DPX itself for its ability to engender an antigen-specific (and thus 

disease-specific) B- and T-cell immune response. 

 

The firm’s flagship formulation is still DPX-Survivac (now alternatively named 

maveropepimut-S), for which at least three distinct Phase II studies in ovarian cancer 

(the Merck [MRK-NY, NR]-partnered 22-patient DeCidE1 trial), in diffuse large B-cell 

lymphoma (DLBCL, in the also-Merck-partnered 25-patient SPiReL trial), and in what 

will now be a three-indication Phase II solid tumor trial (the 184-patient [yep, also 

Merck-partnered] Basket trial, now focused on liver cancer, bladder cancer, and high 

microsatellite-instability tumors [common in colorectal cancer]), with final data 

expected in F2022/23 for all three programs. All of these trials are still active and 

should provide new interim data this year, as we summarize below. 

 

Ambitious five-indication Basket trial has sufficient response rate and immunological 

response data to shift focus to three of these, liver-bladder-high microsatellite 

instability cancers. Shifting to the aforementioned 184-patient Phase II Basket trial, 

IMV provided us with some intriguing insights into how it will bias patient enrollment 

going forward. Early tumor/immunological response data showed better outcomes in 

patients with liver cancer and bladder cancer and high microsatellite instability solid 

tumors as stated above. We will look for an update on response rate/immunological 

response rates in these three cancer indications later in FH221. Non-small cell lung 

cancer (NSCLC) patients will no longer be enrolled based on interim analysis of early 

NSCLC patients, and since Keytruda is already itself approved for this indication (in 

combination with platinum-based drugs and the anti-folate drug pemetrexed/Alimta), 

we assume that DPX-Survivac provided no supplemental benefit to Keytruda in such 

patients. 

 

Coincidentally, Merck voluntarily withdrew its existing FDA approval for using anti-

PD1 mAb pembrolizumab/Keytruda in metastatic small cell lung cancer, a distinct 

lung indication from non-small cell lung cancer. While still obviously lung-focused, it 

retrospectively justified the decision we assume based on Phase III data from its 

KEYNOTE-604 trial for which a progression-free survival benefit was observed, but 

an overall survival benefit was not. 
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Exhibit 1. Income Statement and Financial Forecasts for IMV 

   

Source: Historical Data – IMV; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

We were a bit surprised to see IMV discontinue testing ovarian cancer patients in the Basket trial, if only because continuing to 

enroll such patients would provide supplemental human data for future Phase II/III ovarian cancer testing. We were surprised to 

see ovarian cancer patient enrollment discontinued in the trial, especially when ovarian cancer is a flagship indication from IMV’s 

early days and is still undergoing Phase II testing in DeCidE1.  It is perhaps understandable that Merck would be less inclined to 

continue with ovarian cancer testing since Keytruda is not approved for the indication, presumably because expression levels of 

the PD-L1 receptor to which PD-1 binds (PD-1 is the target antigen for Keytruda) is low in this cancer form.  Still, we would have 

assumed that supplemental ovarian cancer data from the Basket trial could have been informative to any future Phase II/III 

ovarian cancer study that IMV may pursue imminently.  For now, our model does not assume that DPX-Survivac will target any 

of the remaining Basket indications, but we expect to re-assess this assumption once interim liver cancer/bladder cancer/high 

microsatellite instability cancer response rate data are available for us to review. 

The market may have responded cautiously to DPX-COVID-19’s development status (still preclinical) in an environment where 

several competitive therapies are well-advanced in Phase III testing or even FDA/EMA-approved. We already knew from a 

Dec/20 press release that IMV was shifting its focus on DPX-COVID19 to preclinical activities, we assume to test distinct peptides 

based on antigenic variants that have emerged in specific geographies in recent months.  We believe that DPX-COVID-19 can 

perform as well against COVID-19-based antigens as it has against all others it has formulated for other indications (including 

against RSV, itself a respiratory pathogen that was responsive to DPX-based SH-protein delivery) and we look for an update on 

DPX-COVID-19’s preclinical performance in coming months. 

We clearly know that several immunologic/vaccine approaches have been successful in Phase III studies, and though the market 

for DPX-COVID-19 may be compressing as a consequence, we are optimistic that the formulation itself can show infection-

mitigating activity once formally subjected to clinical testing. But importantly, IMV did not mention any DPX-COVID-19-specific 

milestones for F2021 in its financial summary yesterday, and we do not formally ascribe value to COVID-19 in our model. 

EBITDA losses intensify in F2020 through a combination of R&D expense and administrative expense escalation that we expect 

to stabilize in F2021. Shifting to headline financial data and focusing on full-year data, the firm’s EBITDA loss was ($33.3M) and 

thus more substantially negative than was F2019 EBITDA loss of ($24.5M) and this delta was driven both by escalating 

administrative costs ($13.7M in F2020 vs $8.5M, from which we have backed out amortization and stock option expense) and 

R&D expense ($20.0M vs $16.6M last year, both adjusted for offsetting government grants conferred in the period). 

 

Year-end December 31

(C$000, except EPS) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Licensing and milestone 

payments

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Revenue - DPX-Survivac 

royalties

0 0 0 0 0 8,184 77,217 138,910 207,922 263,920 319,918

Revenue - DPX-RSV royalties 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,579 87,968 134,591 183,044 233,382

Other revenue 

(partnership/milestone)

301 500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total revenue $301 $500 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $13,184 $122,796 $231,878 $347,514 $451,964 $558,299

Revenue growth (%) NA NA NA 0% 0% 164% 831% 89% 50% 30% 24% 

Operational expenses 33,636 38,585 38,450 37,064 34,553 32,281 29,261 26,675 24,460 22,559 20,925

EBITDA ($33,335) ($38,085) ($33,450) ($32,064) ($29,553) ($19,096) $93,535 $205,203 $323,054 $429,406 $537,374

EBITDA growth (%) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 119% 57% 33% 25% 

EBITDA margin (%) NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.2% 88.5% 93.0% 95.0% 96.3% 

Non-operating expenses $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520 $1,520

Net interest expense (income) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net income, fully-taxed ($34,855) ($39,605) ($34,970) ($33,584) ($31,073) ($20,616) $73,612 $162,946 $257,227 $342,309 $428,683

Fully-taxed EPS (basic) ($0.52) ($0.59) ($0.52) ($0.50) ($0.46) ($0.31) $1.10 $2.43 $3.83 $5.10 $6.39 

Fully-taxed EPS (fd) ($0.49) ($0.56) ($0.49) ($0.47) ($0.44) ($0.29) $1.03 $2.29 $3.61 $4.81 $6.02 

P/E (basic) NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.3x 1.9x 1.2x 0.9x 0.7x 

EV/EBITDA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.6x 0.7x 0.5x 0.3x 0.3x 

S/O (basic; 000) 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094 67,094

S/) (fully-diluted; 000) 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187 71,187
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Exhibit 2. Valuation Scenarios for IMV 

 

Source: Historical Data – IMV; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

IMV stratified its R&D expenses by product and indication in its MD&A, so we know that the firm’s ovarian cancer and diffuse 

large B-cell lymphoma (DLBCL) trials (the DeCidE1 and SPiReL trials, respectively) absorbed only modest capital in the period 

($1.9M in total vs $2.7M last year) and that capital required to support the multi-indication Basket trial last year was up modestly 

at $7.0M vs $5.4M last year. Development activities for DPX-COVID-19 were $6.2M and were nil last year, but we assume that 

this was essentially offset by $6.7M in government assistance received in the period. 

With the Basket study expected to enroll subjects at a stable pace in F2021/22 and with DPX-Survivac clinical activities likely to 

advance into new Phase II DLBCL testing in FH221 (see below), it seems probable to us that R&D expense could remain at 

F2020 level.  Accordingly, IMV’s year-end cash balance of $46.4M provides sufficient capital to fund pipeline activities into mid-

F2022, with updates on virtually all ongoing clinical trials before then. 

Exhibit 3. Clinical Pipeline for IMV’s DepoVax/DPX Platform, Led by DPX-Survivac but with Multiple DPX Antigen Formulations 

in Preclinical-to-Phase II Testing  

 

Source: IMV, Leede Jones Gable 

IMV de-emphasizes most legacy DPX programs, but many oncology and infectious disease-targeted DPX formulations could 

generate positive updates in coming quarters. In its pipeline update, most of management’s commentary predictably focused 

on DPX-Survivac, just because it is the most advanced clinical-stage DPX formulation in IMV’s pipeline. But the DPX platform 

has formed the basis for several immune therapies in IMV’s pipeline, for which IMV shared minimal commentary in its FQ420 

MD&A.  These include the Phase II-stage RSV-targeted (respiratory syncytial virus) SH-protein-formulated DPX-RSV, for which 

IMV long ago generated positive immune response data back in F2017 and these responses were stable for at least one year 

thereafter, as IMV published back in the Journal of Infectious Diseases back in 2018. 

DPX-RSV – legacy Phase I data is still as positive as it was when originally reported (and published). We have long been 

impressed by Phase I data quality as published in peer-reviewed format and as originally reported in FQ416, and though this 

NPV, discount rate 10% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Implied value per share $41.92 $19.56 $13.57 $9.46 $6.60 $4.58

Price/earnings multiple, F2026 10x 15x 20x 25x 30x 40x

Implied share price 1 $5.29 $7.94 $10.59 $13.24 $5.81 $4.00

EV/EBITDA multiple, F2026 5x 10x 12.5x 20x 25x 30x

Implied share price 1,2 $3.36 $6.73 $8.41 $13.45 $16.82 $20.18

One-year IMV target price (C$) 1 $10.86

2 EV incorporates FQ420 cash of $46.4M, total debt of $8.8M

1 Based on NPV, F2026 fully-taxed EPS forecast of $1.03, EBITDA forecast of $93.5M, discounted 

at 25%; fd S/O of 71.2M

Asset Collaborators Indication Preclinical I I I Updates

DPX-Survivac NA Ovarian cancer Topline data reported on Dec. 3 2020

DPX-Survivac Merck, Sunnybrook Hospital DLBCL2 Phase II data updated on Dec. 6 2020

DPX-Survivac Merck Multiple/Basket Trial3 Phase II update by Q121

DPX-SurMAGE/CPA CHU de Québec-Université Laval Bladder Phase I to begin in 2021

DPX-BRAF/CPA The Wistar Institute Multiple Indications Preclinical testing ongoing

DPX-RSV CIRN1

Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Phase II completed, partnership pending

DPX-COVID-19 CIRN1

COVID-19 Preclinical testing on novel variants

1 CIRN: Canadian Immunization Research Network
2 DLBCL: Diffuse large B-cell lymphoma 
3 Basket Trial Indications: Lung, Bladder, Liver, Ovarian, and tumours positive for the microsatellite instability high biomarker

Clinical Stage

I I I

with pembrolizumab/Keytruda

with pembrolizumab/Keytruda
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asset is still embedded into our financial forecasts, we endorse IMV’s caution on advancing into more substantial Phase II/III 

testing without partnership interest.  One of the more advanced clinical-stage competitors for this indication is still MD-based 

Novavax (NVAX-Q, NR) with its aluminum-adjuvanted F-protein-formulated ResVax, which did not meet its primary endpoint in 

legacy Phase III testing completed back in F2019, but for which new Phase III activities are being considered. 

DPX formulations in animal health and tropical disease that are partnered with Zoetis/Leidos. Other partnered DPX-based 

immune therapy development programs include a cattle vaccine program in partnership with animal health giant Zoetis (ZTS-

NY, NR) and a malaria vaccine program with diversified industrial technology developer Leidos (LDOS-NY, NR), both of which 

were mentioned without supplemental commentary in the MD&A.  We reflect favorably however on prior commentary that 

indicated ongoing development activity on both programs, suggesting to us that selection of suitable disease-relevant antigens 

and preclinical testing are ongoing. 

Exhibit 4.  Revenue Forecasts for IMV – Advanced Ovarian Cancer (DPX-Survivac) 

 

Source: Historic data – IMV; Financial Forecasts – Leede Jones Gable 

Leidos specifically has a separate malaria-targeted alliance with GA-based immune therapy developer GeoVax Labs (GOVX-Q, 

NR) announced in 2019 and presumably based on GeoVAx’s Modified Vaccinia Ankara-Virus Like Particle (MVA-VLP) platform 

(its Leidos/malaria program was described as preclinical in GeoVax’s Feb/21 prospectus). We assume that both partnerships 

are advancing in parallel. And regarding Zoetis, we know that the firm already markets cattle vaccines under its Bovi-Shield 

brand (interestingly with RSV being one of its target indications), but neither Zoetis nor IMV have disclosed which cattle 

pathogens are being targeted with DPX under the alliance. 

 

Fiscal year-end Dec-31

(C$, unless otherwise stated) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Ovarian Cancer -US

Ovarian cancer, current prevalence1 253,875 261,389 268,962 276,592 284,279 292,016 292,016 292,016 292,016

Ovarian cancer, advanced disease 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Ovarian cancer, relapse/second line 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Ovarian cancer, platinum resistant 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%

Ovarian cancer, nuclear survivin-positive 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Ovarian cancer, Target Patient Population 11,942 12,296 12,652 13,011 13,372 13,736 13,736 13,736 13,736

DPX-Survivac market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 12.0% 18.0% 22.0%

Price per treatment, annually (US$) $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-Survivac royalty, US, ovarian cancer (US$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,181,389 $24,725,556 $37,088,334 $45,330,186

DPX-Survivac royalty, US, ovarian cancer (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,184,159 $32,736,636 $49,104,954 $60,017,167

Ovarian Cancer - Canada

Ovarian cancer, current prevalence2 12,851 13,796 14,752 15,718 16,694 17,682 17,682 17,682 17,682

Ovarian cancer, advanced disease 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Ovarian cancer, proportion second line 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Ovarian cancer, platinum resistant 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%

Ovarian cancer, nuclear survivin-positive 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Ovarian cancer, Target Patient Population 605 649 694 739 785 832 832 832 832

DPX-Survivac market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 15.0% 20.0%

Price per treatment, annually (C$) $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-Survivac royalty, Cda, ovarian cancer (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $800,556 $1,559,525 $2,079,367

Ovarian Cancer - EU

Ovarian cancer, current prevalence2 271,803 286,212 300,636 315,075 329,528 343,995 343,995 343,995 343,995

Ovarian cancer, advanced disease 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Ovarian cancer, proportion second line 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Ovarian cancer, platinum resistant 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%

Ovarian cancer, nuclear survivin-positive 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Ovarian cancer, Target Patient Population 12,786 13,463 14,142 14,821 15,501 16,182 16,182 16,182 16,182

DPX-Survivac market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 20.0%

Price per treatment, annually (€) € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411 € 43,411

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-Survivac royalty, EU, ovarian cancer (€) € 0 € 0 € 0 € 0 € 0 € 0 € 8,780,606 € 17,561,213 € 35,122,426

DPX-Survivac royalty, EU, ovarian cancer (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,014,878 $26,029,757 $52,059,513

DPX-Survivac, ovarian cancer (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,184,159 $46,552,071 $76,694,236 $114,156,047
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Several oncology-targeted DPX formulations could be as attractive as DPX-Survivac in time. A partnership with the University 

of Connecticut to generate DPX-based neoantigen formulations (DPX-NEO) for targeting solid tumors was also given brief 

mention in the MD&A, but we know that a 15-patient Phase I ovarian cancer trial is ongoing at U.Conn’s expense and we look 

forward to tumor response rate and immunological response rate data in the next year or two. 

IMV did not provide any commentary on its Dana Farber Cancer Institute-partnered clinical program in HPV-associated cancers 

with DPX-E7. But interestingly, IMV itself published a preclinical study late last year in the journal Oncoimmunology, in which 

they described a HPV-targeted formulation called DPX-R9F. For context, R9F is a nine-amino acid oligopeptide, so named 

because it has arginine [R] as its N-terminal amino acid and phenylalanine [F] at its C-terminus, with seven other amino acids in 

between. This is a specific sequence in the E7 protein of HPV subtype 16, which is one of the major forms associated with 

cervical cancer. Dana Farber was not a collaborator on the paper and we do not believe that DPX-R9F shares any epitope 

overlap with DPX-E7. Still, the preclinical paper did show that a DPX-formulated E7-derived immune therapy could engender 

antigen-specific T-cell recruitment in a mouse model harboring E7-expressing C3 cervical tumors.  IMV itself did not provide any 

details on how Phase II DPX-E7 Phase I testing was progressing but the 11-patient partnered cervical/anal/head & neck cancer 

trial is still ongoing at Dana Farber under Jochen Lorch’s leadership and we expect updated data later this year, or perhaps in 

F2022. 

Exhibit 5.  Revenue Forecasts for IMV – Diffuse Large B-Cell Lymphoma (DPX-Survivac) and RSV Infection (DPX-RSV) 

 

Source: Historic data – IMV; Financial Forecasts – Leede Jones Gable 

Fiscal year-end Dec-31

(C$, unless otherwise stated) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Diffuse Large B-Cell Lymphoma - US

Non-Hodgkin Lymphoma, curr. prevalence 878,212 923,722 969,581 1,015,787 1,062,337 1,109,227 1,109,227 1,109,227 1,109,227

DLBCL, estimated current prevalence 351,285 369,489 387,832 406,315 424,935 443,691 443,691 443,691 443,691

DLBCL, proportion, refractory disease 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

DLBCL, survivin positive 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%

DLBCL, Target Patient Population 20,375 21,430 22,494 23,566 24,646 25,734 25,734 25,734 25,734

DPX-Survivac market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0%

Price per treatment, annually (US$) $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-Survivac royalty rev, US (US$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,160,668 $46,321,336 $69,482,004

DPX-Survivac royalty rev, US (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,664,725 $61,329,449 $91,994,174

Diffuse Large B-Cell Lymphoma - Canada

Non-Hodgkin Lymphoma, curr. prevalence 28,037 32,514 37,041 41,617 46,243 50,921 50,921 50,921 50,921

DLBCL, estimated current prevalence 11,215 13,006 14,816 16,647 18,497 20,368 20,368 20,368 20,368

DLBCL, proportion, refractory disease 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

DLBCL, survivin positive 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%

DLBCL, Target Patient Population 650 754 859 966 1,073 1,181 1,181 1,181 1,181

DPX-Survivac market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 12.0%

Price per treatment, annually (C$) $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-Survivac royalty rev, DLBCL, Cda (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $886,018 $1,772,036

DPX-Survivac royalty rev, DLBCL (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,664,725 $62,215,467 $93,766,209

DPX-Survivac royalty revenue, all markets (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,184,159 $77,216,795 $138,909,703 $207,922,256

Respiratory Synctial Virus - US

Hospitalizations annually, pediatric (age <5) 65,475 66,785 68,120 69,483 70,872 72,290 73,736 75,210 76,714

Hospitalizations annually, elderly (age >65) 203,317 207,384 211,531 215,762 220,077 224,479 228,968 233,548 238,219

DPX-RSV, target population 268,792 274,168 279,652 285,245 290,950 296,769 302,704 308,758 314,933

DPX-RSV, market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 12.0% 18.0%

Cost of vaccination (US$) $6,750 $6,750 $6,750 $6,750 $6,750 $6,750 $6,750 $6,750 $6,750

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-RSV royalty rev, US (US$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,648,775 $62,523,501 $95,660,957

DPX-RSV royalty rev, US (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,578,978 $82,781,116 $126,655,107

Respiratory Synctial Virus - Canada

Hospitalizations annually, pediatric (age <5) 6,548 6,678 6,812 6,948 7,087 7,229 7,374 7,521 7,671

Hospitalizations annually, elderly (age >65) 20,332 20,738 21,153 21,576 22,008 22,448 22,897 23,355 23,822

DPX-RSV, target population 26,879 27,417 27,965 28,524 29,095 29,677 30,270 30,876 31,493

DPX-RSV, market penetration (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.0% 18.0%

Cost of vaccination (C$) $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600

Royalty rate on gross sales (%) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

DPX-RSV royalty rev, Canada (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,187,135 $7,936,316

DPX-RSV royalty rev, all markets (C$) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,578,978 $87,968,250 $134,591,423
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Several clinical updates on the horizon for SPiReL and DeCidE1 and Basket, but advancing into new and more comprehensive 

Phase II/III testing will be key to driving IMV value. Shifting to pending milestones, we expect IMV to move forward from its SPiReL 

DLBCL trial and into a larger Phase IIb trial in the same indication by FQ221 (study design is still being refined). We also expect 

updated DeCidE1 ovarian cancer data to be available during that quarter, presumably with a focus on how PD1/PD-L1 

expression levels correlate with responsiveness to DPX-Survivac/Keytruda combination therapy. Later in FH221, we expect the 

firm to establish details on future Phase IIb ovarian cancer testing, building on positive clinical responses observed already in 

DeCiDE1. Separately, we expect the firm to commence Phase I bladder cancer testing with survivin/MAGE antigen-formulated 

DPX-SurMAGE.  Both survivin and MAGE are over-expressed in bladder cancer and it is thus reasonable to assume that DPX-

SurMAGE could engender immunological responses as robust if not more so than engendered by DPX-Survivac in its target 

indications. 

Summary and valuation.  So in summary, we believe that IMV’s FQ420 update was in line with our expectations both on trailing 

clinical updates and on expectations for new updates in F2021. We were also encouraged to hear that new Phase II testing in 

both ovarian cancer and DLBCL are being actively contemplated while potential new oncology markets are being explored in 

the Basket trial from which new interim data should be forthcoming in a quarter or two. 

Exhibit 6.  Publicly-Traded Immune Therapy or Oncology/Infectious Disease Drug Development Peers for IMV 

 

Source: Consensus Data - Refinitiv 

Share

Shares price

Company Curr Sym out (M) 17-Mar (curr) (C$) (curr) (C$) Status of lead program

Survivin-focused drug developers

Ionis 

Pharmaceuticals Inc

USD IONS 139.8 US$53.35 7,460 $9,282 6,445 $8,019 LY2181308 is a survivin antisense RNA drug; licensed to Eli Lilly in

Q2-03, Phase II trials completed. 

Astellas Pharma Inc JPY 4503 1,857.5 ¥1,813 ¥3,367,600 $38,451 ¥3,437,447 $39,249 Astellas' YM155 was a Phase II stage survivin-inhibitor aimed tested

in NSCLC, HRPC, HER2 negative breast cancer and melanoma.

The drug was discontinued in 2012.

Ovarian Cancer Immunotherapy and Vaccine Peers

Chinook 

Therapeutics Inc

USD ADRO 42.2 US$17.83 752 $935 589 $732 Partnership with Incyte combines LADD-based CRS-207 with

epacadostat in ovarian cancer; asset discontinued in 2017

Clovis Oncology Inc USD CLVS 104.5 US$5.72 598 $744 968 $1,204 PARP inhibitor Rubraca/rucaparib approved in BRCA-harboring

ovarian cancer in 2016; PFS benefit in Phase III ARIEL3 trial in

Jun/17Dynavax 

Technologies Corp

USD DVAX 113.3 US$10.27 1,163 $1,447 1,178 $1,466 Toll-like receptor-9-based hepatitis B vaccine Heplisav-B, FDA-

approved in Nov/17

Incyte Corp USD INCY 219.8 US$80.20 17,631 $21,939 15,865 $19,741 Oral IDO1 inhibitor epacadostat, failed pivotal trial in multiple

myeloma in 2018

Iovance 

Biotherapeutics Inc

USD IOVA 147.0 US$33.18 4,877 $6,068 4,247 $5,285 Tumor-infiltrating lymphocyte technology; lead melanoma therapy C-

144-01/lifileucel; pending BLA submission in 2021

Oxford BioMedica 

PLC

GBP OXB 82.4 GBP1,042.0 GBP 858.4 $1,484 GBP 818 $1,415 Trovax is 5T4 antigen stimulating, Ankara vector based vaccine;

development was terminated in 2012

Immutep Ltd AUD IMM 649 AUD 0.37 AUD 240 $231 AUD 195 $188 CVac immuno-oncology program completed Phase II ovarian

cancer trial, thereafter licensed to Sydys back in May/16.

Late stage DLBCL Peers- Immunotherapy

Kyowa Kirin Co Ltd JPY 4151 537.2 ¥3,115 ¥1,673,303 $19,106 ¥1,412,492 $16,128 Partnered with MedImmune for MEDI-551, an anti-CD19 mAb

targeting DLBCL.

MorphoSys AG EUR MOR 32.8 EUR76.78 EUR 2,515 $3,726 EUR 1,753 $2,597 MOR208 is a humanized anti-CD19 mAb, approved in Jul/20 as

second line for r/r DLBCL

Roche Holding AG CHF ROG 853.1 CHF$311.00 CHF 265,322 $357,071 CHF 275,902 $371,308 Firm's RF7596/DCDS4501A (polatuzumab vedotin) is an anti-

CD79b mAb targeting DLBCL; FDA approved in 2019. Acquired

Santaris Pharma, which had a survivin inhibitor in development.

RSV Peers

Bavarian Nordic A/S DKK BAVA 58.4 DKK 229 DKK 13,350 $2,659 DKK 16,162 $3,219 Live virus anti-RSV vaccine MVA-BN RSV in 421-pt Phase II RSV

immune response study; 86-pt extension phase began in Nov/17,

data in Q318

Novavax Inc USD NVAX 73.9 US$225.46 16,652 $20,720 16,609 $20,667 Novavax's RSV F vaccine is a nanoparticle vaccine derived from

insect cell/recomb-inant baculovirus platform; failed in Phase III

adult RSV infection rate trial.

VBI Vaccines Inc USD VBIV 508.0 US$3.54 1,798 $2,238 1,696 $2,110 Discovery-phase RSV program, based on eVLP (enveloped virus-

like particle) platform; HBV vaccine approved in Israel & 14 other

countries

Average $32,407 $32,889 

IMV Inc CDN IMV 67.1 $4.07 $273 $273 $229 $229 Lipid-based water-free antigen-delivery platform DepoVax;

Phase I/I I programs in RSV, ovarian cancer, diffuse large

B-cell lymphoma, other solid tumors

Ent val ($M)Mkt cap ($M)
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But we believe that IMV shares were soft in an otherwise buoyant capital market yesterday for a few reasons.  First of all, IMV’s 

available cash, while substantial in absolute terms, and in comparison to other Phase II-stage firms in our coverage universe, 

only represents about six quarters of operating cash at its trailing cash flow runway, thus infusing more business risk than 

investors may have been expecting.  Second of all, we believe that the market was anticipating a more aggressive update on 

IMV’s DPX-COVID-19 program, by which we mean that more definitive timelines to advancing into formal clinical testing would 

have been forthcoming. The fact that this immune therapy is not formally embedded into our royalty revenue forecasts is 

incidental to the reality of how COVID-19-targeted therapies impact share value for firms with active programs in that indication. 

Shifting to valuation, we are maintaining our Speculative BUY and PT of $10.50 on IMV, based on NPV (25% discount rate as 

before) and on multiples of discounted F2026 EBITDA/fd EPS projections ($93.5M/$1.03, respectively), with our EV 

determination incorporating FQ420 cash of $46.4M and total debt of $8.8M (this is low-to-no-interest government loans and 

grants, but we will still consider it to be conventional debt for this purpose) and fully-diluted S/O of 71.2 M.  Our revenue model 

is based exclusively on our expectations that DPX-Survivac will be FDA/EMA-approved in both ovarian cancer and DLBCL 

during our forecast period, and generate royalty revenue from sales by future commercial partners. One such partner is clearly 

Merck with which the firm is undertaking multiple clinical trials incorporating the firm’s blockbuster checkpoint-inhibitor mAb 

Keytruda, but our projections do not rest solely on Merck’s singular interest in DPX-Survivac’s medical prospects.  Our core 

investment thesis on IMV and on DPX’s ability to engender antigen- and disease-specific B/T-cell immune responses is 

unchanged and well-supported by DPX’s clinical history. That said, we believe that IMV could trade sideways until its next 

substantive clinical update, which may not be until mid-to-late FQ221.  At current levels, our PT corresponds to a one-year 

return of 158%. 
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Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG) is a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) and the 

Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). This document is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell 

any security or instrument or to participate in any particular investing strategy. Data from various sources were used in the 

preparation of these documents; the information is believed but in no way warranted to be reliable, accurate and appropriate. 

All information is as of the date of publication and is subject to change without notice. Any opinions or recommendations 

expressed herein do not necessarily reflect those of LJG. LJG cannot accept any trading instructions via e-mail as the timely 

receipt of e-mail messages, or their integrity over the Internet, cannot be guaranteed. Dividend yields change as stock prices 

change, and companies may change or cancel dividend payments in the future. All securities involve varying amounts of risk, 

and their values will fluctuate, and the fluctuation of foreign currency exchange rates will also impact your investment returns if 
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Rating Definitions 

Buy 
The security represents attractive relative value and is expected to appreciate significantly from the current 

price over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Speculative Buy The security is considered a BUY but carries an above-average level of risk. 

Hold 
The security represents fair value and no material appreciation is expected over the next 12 month time 

horizon. 

Sell The security represents poor value and is expected to depreciate over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Under Review The rating is temporarily placed under review until further information is disclosed. 

Tender 
Leede Jones Gable Inc. recommends that investors tender to an existing public offer for the securities in 

the absence of a superior competing offer. 

Not Rated Leede Jones Gable Inc. does not provide research coverage of the relevant issuer. 
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NO. OF 
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Buy 6 40.0% 

Speculative Buy 7 46.7% 
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